Net book value 31.12.2012  1,136  112,823  28,658  142,617

Balance 31.12.2012
Cost  1,136 348,239  55,791  405,166
Accumulated amortization  (235,416)  (27,133)  (262,549)

22. Goodwill and other intangible assets

Based on the annual impairment test performed on the
goodwill arising from the acquisition of Alpha Bank Srbija
A.D., the Group recorded impairment of goodwill amount-
ing to €40.5 million.  In particular, the investment’s recover-
able amount which was calculated as the highest amount
between (a) its value in use calculated based on a dividend

discount model and (b) its fair value less cost to sell based on
multiples method, was less than the value of Alpha Bank Srb-
jia A.D. as included in the consolidated financial statements
of the Group.

The amount of €1,136 relates to the goodwill that arised
from the initial acquisition of JSC Astra Bank.

80

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

The Deferred tax assets and liabilities are analysed as:

1.1.2012 - 31.12.2012

Balance 1.1.2012 Recognized in
Foreign

exchange
differences

Balance
31.12.2012

Before
adjustments

Adjustments
due to PSI

After
adjustments

Income
statement Equity

Debit difference of
Law 4046/2012 811.773 811.773
Revaluation/
impairment of assets 8.236 8.236 2.620 10.856
Depreciation and fixed
assets write-offs (12.457) (12.457) (2.575) (15.032)
Valuation/impairment
of loans 155.404 401.696 557.100 (55.406) 501.694
Suspension of interest
accruals (228.959) (228.959) (114.632) (343.591)
Employee defined
benefit obligations 46.210 46.210 301 46.511
Valuation of derivatives 99.032 99.032 (8.175) 30.536 121.393
Effective interest rate (608) (608) (1.142) (1.750)
Valuation of liabilities
to credit institutions
and other borrowed
funds due to fair value
hedge (4.571) (4.571) 297 (4.274)
Valuation/impairment
of bonds and other
securities (14.216) 555.806 541.590 (455.773) (39.300) 46.517
Tax losses carried
forward 11.622 11.622 106.028 117.650
Other temporary
differences 86.470 86.470 4.508 890 91.868
Foreign exchange
differences 2.316 2.316 458 2.774
Total 148.479 957.502 1.105.981 287.824 (8.306) 890 1.386.389
Impairment of Greek
Government Bonds
and Loans guaranteed
by the Hellenic
Republic eligible to PSI 957.502 (957.502)
Total 1.105.981 - 1.105.981 287.824 (8.306) 890 1.386.389

In some of the respective opening balances as at 1.1.2012 adjustments have been made which relate to the allocation of the de-
ferred tax asset from the impairment of Greek Government bonds and loans guaranteed by the Hellenic Republic eligible to PSI.

23. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Assets 1,799,893 1,466,974

Liabilities (413,504) (360,993)

Total 1,386,389 1,105,981

81

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2012

1.1.2011 - 31.12.2011

Balance
1.1.2011

Recognized in

Foreign exchange
differences

Balance
31.12.2011

Income
statement Equity

Revaluation/impairment of assets 8,236 8,236

[…]

Total Liabilities 2,229,986 241,319 30,623 351,497 727,415 128,649 623,323 52,848,985 57,181,797

Net balance sheet position (228,114) 479,274 2,357,681 (252,459) 185,000 93,526 (104,386) (564,274) 1,966,248

Derivatives forward foreign
exchange position 225,869 (458,912) (2,378,914) 250,238 (2,722) 17,796 263,426 1,698,831 (384,388)

Total Foreign Exchange
Position (2,245) 20,362 (21,233) (2,221) 182,278 111,322 159,040 1,134,557 1,581,860

Undrawn loan agreements
and credit limits that can not
be recalled (committed) 67,010 75 58,384 121,645 247,114

The high exposure in other foreign currencies is due to our participation in Ukraine.

117

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2012

The net foreign exchange position as at 31.12.2012 presents the following sensitivity analysis:

b. Interest rate risk

Gap analysis is performed in order to examine the interest
rate risk of assets and liabilities.  Assets and liabilities are al-
located into time bands according to their repricing date for

variable interest rate instruments, or according to their matu-
rity date for fixed rate instruments.

Currency
Exchange rate variation

scenario against Euro (%)
Impact on net income

before tax Impact on equity

USD Appreciation of USD 5% (396)

Depreciation of USD 5% 357

GBP Appreciation of GBP 5% 1,198

Depreciation of GBP 5% (1,085)

CHF Appreciation of CHF 5% (426)

Depreciation of CHF 5% 384

RON Appreciation of RON 5%  4,666

Depreciation of RON 5%  (4,222)

MKD Appreciation of MKD 5%  774

Depreciation of MKD 5%  (701)

RSD Appreciation of RSD 5%  6,841

Depreciation of RSD 5%  (6,191)

UAH Appreciation of UAH 5%  6,273

Depreciation of UAH 5%  (5,677)

118

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

31.12.2012

 Less than
1 month

1 to
3 months

3 to
6months

6 to
12 months

1 to
5 years

More than
5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central
Banks 956,073   481,187 1,437,260

Due from banks 3,165,099 69,253  117 148,300 15  3,382,784

Securities held for trading  276   4,940 14,916  20,132

Derivative financial assets 736,693   736,693

Loans and advances to
customers 29,593,271 4,574,133 1,915,399 1,910,106 1,878,108 624,326  40,495,343

Investment securities

- Available for sale 1,779,070 1,039,380 1,450,099 306,001 802,157 540,699 121,270 6,038,676

- Held to maturity 73,500 317,149 946,499 39,222 155,080 4,122  1,535,572

Investments in associates   39,405 39,405

Investment property   517,776 517,776

Property, plant and equipment   1,155,190 1,155,190

Goodwill and other intangible
assets   142,617 142,617

Deferred tax assets   1,799,893 1,799,893

Other assets   1,049,180 1,049,180

Non-current assets held for sale   6,804 6,804

Total Assets 36,303,706 6,000,191 4,311,997 2,255,446 2,988,585 1,184,078 5,313,322 58,357,325

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 24,847,133 290,175 79,817   25,217,125

Derivatives financial liabilities 1,518,881   1,518,881

Due to customers 14,606,306 3,737,702 3,334,258 3,010,622 2,268,468 1,405,911 88,211 28,451,478

Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds 128,324 456,243 7,874 178 90,782 95,508  778,909

Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes   42,617 42,617

Deferred tax liabilities   413,504 413,504

Employee defined benefit
obligations   52,525 52,525

Other liabilities   970,888 970,888

Provisions   138,787 138,787

Total Liabilities 41,100,644 4,484,120 3,421,949 3,010,800 2,359,250 1,501,419 1,706,532 57,584,714

EQUITY

Share capital   1,100,281 1,100,281

Share premium   2,757,653 2,757,653

Reserves   268,315 268,315

Retained earnings   (3,513,096) (3,513,096)

Non-controlling interests   11,904 11,904

Hybrid securities  147,554   147,554

Total Equity  147,554   625,057 772,611

Total Liabilities and Equity 41,100,644 4,631,674 3,421,949 3,010,800 2,359,250 1,501,419 2,331,589 58,357,325

Open exposure (4,796,938) 1,368,517 890,048 (755,354) 629,335 (317,341) 2,981,733

CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE (4,796,938) (3,428,421) (2,538,373) (3,293,727) (2,664,392) (2,981,733)

A maturity gap analysis of assets and liabilities is set out in the table below:

119

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2012

31.12.2011

 Less than
1 month

1 to
3 months

3 to
6months

6 to
12 months

1 to
5 years

More than
5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central
Banks  1,617,821  485,767  2,103,588

Due from banks  1,596,323  28,859  113  4,921  176,863  1,807,079

Securities held for trading  55  2,280  1,231  32  9,044  1,318  13,960

Derivative financial assets  624,447  624,447

Loans and advances to
customers  32,498,332  6,352,066  1,403,097  1,483,853  2,379,563  758,795  44,875,706

Investment securities

- Available for sale  683,151  110,832  1,098,705  75,698  1,013,048  25,019  72,465  3,078,918

- Held to maturity  235,049  579,341  919,204  58,363  69,809  885,306  2,747,072

Investments in associates  44,855  44,855

Investment property  64,688  64,688

Property, plant and equipment  1,220,949  1,220,949

Goodwill and other intangible
assets  181,512  181,512

Deferred tax assets  1,466,974  1,466,974

Other assets  817,751  817,751

Non-current assets held for sale  100,546  100,546

Total Assets  37,255,178  7,073,378  3,422,237  1,618,059  3,476,385  1,847,301  4,455,507  59,148,045

LIABILITIES

Due to banks  9,905,129  8,488,112  100,887  1,685  4,025,387  22,521,200

Derivatives financial liabilities  1,578,143  1,578,143

Due to customers  16,907,088  4,960,773  1,849,245  1,856,906  3,703,420  3,049  118,980  29,399,461

Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds  782,776  1,129,590  57,632  50,034  168,513  2,188,545

Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes  51,560  51,560

Deferred tax liabilities  360,993  360,993

Employee defined benefit
obligations  58,473  58,473

Other liabilities  927,107  927,107

Provisions  96,315  96,315

Total Liabilities  29,173,136  14,578,475  2,007,764  1,908,625  7,897,320  3,049  1,613,428  57,181,797

EQUITY

Share capital  1,100,281  1,100,281

Share premium  2,757,653  2,757,653

Reserves  218,893  218,893

Retained earnings  (2,659,574)  (2,659,574)

Non-controlling interests  11,700  11,700

Hybrid securities  537,295  537,295

Total Equity  537,295  1,428,953  1,966,248

Total Liabilities and Equity  29,173,136  15,115,770  2,007,764  1,908,625  7,897,320  3,049  3,042,381  59,148,045

Open exposure  8,082,042  (8,042,392)  1,414,473  (290,566)  (4,420,935)  1,844,252  1,413,126

CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE  8,082,042  39,650  1,454,123  1,163,557  (3,257,378)  (1,413,126)

120

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

From the maturity analysis and from the application of al-
ternative scenarios an immediate calculation of changes in
net interest income and equity for available for sale securi-
ties, from changes in market interest rates or changes in the

Bank's base interest rates is applicable. In the interest rate
decrease scenarios the change is studied up to a feasible
point (interest rate set to zero) in accordance with the effec-
tive yield curves per currency.

Currency

Interest rate variation
scenario (parallel fall or rise

in yield curves)
Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual) Sensitivity of equity

EUR
+ 50 basis points 22.215 (40.421)

- 50 basis points 73.832 40.899

USD
+ 50 basis points (3.399) (6.220)

- 50 basis points 6.053 5.603

GBP
+ 50 basis points (199)

- 50 basis points 199

CHF
+ 50 basis points (933)

- 50 basis points (2.011)

41.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the Group’s ability to maintain suf-
ficient funds to cover its planned or extraordinary obliga-
tions.

A substantial portion of the Group’s assets are funded with
customer deposits and bonds issued by the Group. This type
of funding comprises two categories:

Customer deposits and bonds issued for investment purposes
concern customer term deposits, customer repurchase agree-
ments (repos) and sale of bonds issued by the Group.

During the last years the European System of Central Banks

[…]

its 3.12.2012 invitation, a deferred tax has been calculated which is included in the debit difference of Law 4046/2012.

A reconciliation between the effective and nominal tax rate is provided below:

From 1 January to

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

% %

Profit/(loss) before income tax (1,416,273) (4,781,819)
Income tax (nominal tax rate) 20 (283,255) 20 (956,364)
Increase/(decrease) due to:
Non taxable income 0.03 (459) 0.02 (790)
Non deductible expenses (0.24) 3,435 (0.04) 1,911
Additional tax (0.01) 92

Effect of tax rates used for deferred tax (0.06) 2,867

Other temporary differences (0.08) 1,146 (0.27) 13,131

Income tax (effective tax rate) 19.71 (279,133) 19.64 (939,153)

Income tax of other comprehensive income recognized directly in Equity

In the year 2011, the deferred tax recognized in equity in-
cludes a tax rate adjustment amounting to €16.6 million ac-
cording to Law 3943/2011.

During 2011 retained earnings included a credit amount of
€18.8 million for current income tax which relates to the re-
turn of the Greek State’s preference shares for the year 2010.

From 1 January to

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale securities
reserve  314,249 (62,861) 251,388 (43,270) (6,801) (50,071)

Change in available for sale securities
reserve due to impairment of Greek
Government bonds 155,009 (31,002) 124,007

Change in cash flow hedge reserve (140,082) 28,018 (112,064) 9,506 (3,047) 6,459

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 3 3 (83) (83)

Total 174,170 (34,843) 139,327 121,162 (40,850) 80,312

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

174

a. Basic

Basic earnings/(losses) per share are calculated by dividing
the profit/(losses) after income tax attributable to ordinary
equity owners of the Bank, by the weighted average num-
ber of ordinary shares outstanding, after deducting the
weighted average number of treasury shares held by the
Bank during the period.

For the calculation of basic earnings/(losses) per share, profit
or loss for the period is adjusted with the deduction of the
after-tax amount of the dividends of those preference shares

that have been classified in equity. The after-tax amount of